Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/16/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Propeller Creative Services, Inc., d/b/a Propeller Interactive Design and Development		08/14/2006	CORPORATION: KANSAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RecordsCenter.Com LC	
Street Address:	194 West 9th Street, Suite 404	
City:	Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64105	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2388667	VIRTUAL BOARDROOM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)258-2291

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-765-5070

Email: tmdocny@fr.com, mvanderson@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Fish & Richardson P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ockell
= >c =

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0563

900057770

H \$40 00

Signature:	/CHS/
Date:	09/12/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=Propller Assignment#page1.tif source=Propller Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0564

CONFIRMATORY NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Propeller Creative Services, Inc., d/b/a Propeller Interactive Design and Development, was a corporation that had been duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kansas with a place of business at 423 West 8th Street, Suite 410, Kansas City, Missouri 64105 (hereinafter "Assignor");

WHEREAS, RecordsCenter.Com LC, is a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having a place of business at 194 West 9th Street, Suite 404, Kansas City, Missouri 64105 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee jointly adopted, used and filed application Serial No. 75/640,920 for the trademark VIRTUAL BOARDROOM, which issued into U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667, dated September 19, 2000 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark"), and Assignor and Assignee are listed in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") as joint registrants of U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667;

WHEREAS, on or around November 16, 1999, and pursuant to that certain letter agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated as of November 16, 1999, Assignor assigned to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark, including U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667;

WHEREAS, the foregoing assignment cannot be located at this time, and Assignor and Assignee desire to record this Confirmatory Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment in the records of the PTO against U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667, in order to reflect that, on or around November 16, 1999, Assignor assigned to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned signatory of Assignor, Mr. Jeff Smith, was the President of Assignor on or around November 16, 1999, and has the continuing authority to execute this Confirmatory Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment on behalf of Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and such other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, effective nunc pro tunc as of November 16, 1999, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667, and together with the good will of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used.
- 2. Assignor shall do all acts and execute all documents which may be reasonably required by Assignee in order to effect the assignment to Assignee of its rights in the Trademark, including U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0565

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed this
Propeller Creative Services, Inc.
Name: Jeff Smith Title:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
<u>ASSIGNOR</u>
State of New York: Ss. County of New York: Jeff Smith, the person that executed the within instrument, personally appeared before me this 14th day of 1999, the effective date of the within instrument, he was the 16, 1999, the effective date of the within instrument, he was the 16 Propeller Creative Services, Inc. (ASSIGNOR), which at that time was a corporation that had been duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kansas, and that he is duly authorized by the said corporation to execute the within instrument confirming assignment and sale of the Trademark and U.S. Registration No. 2,388,667.
Notary Public My Commission Expires
[Notary's Seal] KAREEN V. REDMAN NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01RE6134249 Qualified in Nassau County My Commission Expires September 26, 2009

RECORDED: 09/12/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0566